
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(WEST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 16th September, 

2014 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Lloyd (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Pat Wood 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

 
Role of the Planning and Rights of 
Way Panel  

 

The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
Use of Social Media:- If, in the Chair’s 
opinion, a person filming or recording a 
meeting or taking photographs is interrupting 
proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person 
can be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. 
 

Public Representations:- At the 
discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest.  
Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• Services for all 
• City pride 
• A sustainable Council 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to ta
[...]
and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 10 LUMSDEN AVENUE SO15 5EL   14/01238/FUL  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

6 20 ELMSLEIGH GARDENS SO16 3GF  14/00994/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

7 3 RIDGEMOUNT ROAD SO16 7FG  14/01110/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 
 
 



 

8 59 LILAC ROAD SO16 3DA  14/00677/FUL  
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Shields (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and 
Mintoff 
 

Apologies: Councillor Lewzey 
  

 
10. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Lewzey 
from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Shields to replace him for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 
As Councillor Lewzey had temporarily resigned for the purposes of this meeting, the 
Panel was required to appoint a Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Shields be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
The Panel noted the resignation of Councillor Fitzhenry, and the appointment of 
Councillor Claisse in place thereof in accordance with the provisions of Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

12. LAND AT VERMONT CLOSE - 14/00429/OUT  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of two new buildings ranging in height from two 
storeys to four storeys, to provide 26 student flats (120 bedrooms), with associated 
refuse, cycle store and parking following demolition of existing workshop/stores (outline 
application seeking approval for access, layout, scale and appearance). 
 
Ms Hauser (applicant), Mr Wiles (Agent), Mr Hinsley (Consultant to Developer), Mr 
Simons, Mr Cotton, Mrs Desai (local residents / objecting), Mr Hamer (Chairman 
Hollyhill Neighbourhood Association/objecting) and Councillor B Harris (ward 
councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement, the 

Agenda Item 4



 

- 6 - 
 

conditions in the report, an amendment to Recommendation 1, clause (i) as set 
out below and the deletion of Conditions 11 and 12; 

(ii) that in the event that the S106 legal agreement is not completed within two 
months from the date of this Planning Meeting, delegated authority be given to 
the Planning and Development Manager to refuse the application for failing to 
secure the S106 legal agreement mitigation measures listed in the report; and  

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to vary 
relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and to remove, vary or add 
conditions as necessary. 

 
Amended Recommendation 1, Clause (i) 
 
(i) The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 

setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 
2013); 

 
RECORDED VOTE to grant the application:- 
 

FOR:  Councillors Shields, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse and L Harris 
 

13. 21 WESTROW GARDENS - 14/00709/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Change of use from a Dwelling House (Class C3) to either a Dwelling House (Class C3) 
and/or a three-bed House in Multiple Occupation (Class C4). 
 
Dr Qaiyoom (applicant), Mr Clegg (local resident/objecting), and Councillor Parnell 
(ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report, and the amended condition and additional condition set out below. 
 
Amended Condition 
 
04 APPROVAL CONDITION - Occupancy Restriction [Performance condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Amendment) (England) Order 2010 (SI 2010/653) or any Order amending, revoking or 
re-enacting that Order, no more than 3 individual residents shall at anytime occupy the 
property whilst it is in use as a C4 dwelling house (house in multiple occupancy 
whereby the property is occupied by unrelated individuals who share basic amenities). 
 
REASON 



 

- 7 - 
 

In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality 
given the surrounding context and character and to reduce the potential impact of the 
development. 
 
Additional Condition 
 
08 APPROVAL CONDITION - Personal Consent Limited to the Applicant Whilst Owner 
of the Property - Performance Condition 
 
The use of the property for C4 purposes and the ability to flip between C3 and C4 Uses 
as permitted by Condition 3 of this consent shall be strictly limited to when the applicant 
Dr Shabana Qaiyoom is the owner of the property. The C4 use shall cease immediately 
and the property be returned to a C3 dwelling on the date Dr Shabana Qaiyoom ceases 
to own the property. 
 
REASON 
The assessment of the impact of the C4 use operating from this property included the 
applicants own personal circumstances as owner of both the application site and the 
adjacent property and the immediate proximity for management of the site in the 
interests of the amenities of the area. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant the application:- 
 

FOR:  Councillors Shields, Lloyd and Mintoff 
AGAINST: Councillors Claisse and L Harris 
 

14. 79C MILTON ROAD - 14/00857/FUL  
The Panel noted that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

15. 10-11 PALMERSTON ROAD - 14/00935/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Alterations and conversion of existing Public House to create 9 flats (4 x studio, 4 x 1-
bedroom, 1 x 2-bedroom) with associated works. 
 
Mr Wiles (Agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 legal agreement, the 
conditions listed in the report and the additional cond
[...]
intentionally left blank



Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
10 Lumsden Avenue SO15 5EL 
 
Proposed development: 
Change Of Use From A C3 Dwelling House To A 5-Bed House In Multiple Occupation 
(Hmo, Class C4) 
 
Application 
number 

14/01238/FUL Application type FUL 

Case officer Joanne Hall Public speaking 
time 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

19/09/2014 Ward Freemantle 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Request by Ward 
Members and five or 
more letters of 
objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Brian Parnell 
 
Cllr David Shields 
 
Cllr Jeremy Moulton 

  
Applicant: Dr Helen Smith 
 

Agent:  NA 

 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Conditionally approve 

 

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

No 

 

 
Reason for Granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application 
planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). 

 

Policies - SDP1, SDP7, SDP9 and H4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006) and CS13, CS16 and CS19 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010). 

1

Agenda Item 5



 
Appendix attached 
1 Developmen
[...]
 x - Flat above shop 
299 x x - Flat above shop 
 

Existing HMO’s – 1 

Proposed amount of HMO’s – 2 

Amount of property which can be counted (flats discounted) – 21 

Maximum threshold within the Freemantle Ward = 20% 

Current HMO percentage = 4% 

Proposed HMO percentage = 10% 

 

 

11



 

Appendix 3 – 40m Radius Plan 

12



Club

Shelter

15.8m

17.1m

16.8m

1a-d

Posts

21

4

9

7

277

11

285

275

1a

28

13

1

308306

283

316

45

20

37

296

313

294

23

33

16

289

30

2

36

291
290

32
307

31

311

14

40

10

18

320

27

309

19

282

47

25

5

278

6

54

8

G
yp

sy
 G

ro
ve

LU
M

S
D

E
N

 A
V
E
N

U
E

M
A

L
M

E
S
B

U
R
Y
 P

L
A

C
E

1h

1d

N
E
W

L
A

N
D

S
 A

V
E
N

U
E

HARO
LD R

O
AD

ESS

N
E
W

LA
N

D
S
 A

V
E
N

U
E

36

13

18

13

2

4

13

1

21

17.1m

15.8m

1

4

20

37

30

11

2

13

33

1

1

2

11

2

36

295

287

14

JA
N

S
O

N
 R

O
A

D

TCBs
LB

C
P

321to
323

Congre
gatio

nal

Fre
em

antle

17

5
9

1a

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

14/01238/FUL

13

scslsjs1
Polygonal Line

scslsjs1_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4

scslsjs1_2
Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 16 September 2014 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
20 Elmsleigh Gardens SO16 3GF 
 
Proposed development: 
Part two storey, part single storey side and rear extensions to existing HMO 
[resubmission of 14/00379/FUL] 
 
Application 
number 

14/00994/FUL Application type FUL 

Case officer Stuart Brooks Public speaking 
time 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

12.08.2014 Ward Bassett 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Request by Ward 
Member  

Ward Councillors Cllr Les Harris 
Cllr Beryl Harris 
Cllr John Hannides 

  
Applicant: Mr Singh 
 

Agent: Sanders Design Services Ltd - Fao 

[...]
 driveway leading to a garage. The property is established as a small HMO 
(class C4) with 4 bedrooms (the former lounge is used as a bedroom), and 
communal facilities including a bathroom, kitchen, diner, and toilets. The 
foundations for permission 13/00215/FUL have been laid out to the rear. 
 

2.0 
 

Proposal 

2.1 This application is a resubmission of recently refused application 14/00379/FUL 
which itself was a resubmission of an approved application 13/00215/Ful. This 
application is a ‘half-way house’ between the approved and refused schemes 
and seeks permission for a part two storey, part single storey side and rear 
extensions to provide additional living accommodation for the existing HMO.  
 

2.2 Similar to that approved under permission 13/00215/FUL, the ground floor will be 
reconfigured to provide 2 additional bedrooms and further shared living space, 
whilst the first floor rear bedrooms will be extended, and wash facilities will be 
added. 
 

2.3 The  changes to the physical form as approved under permission 13/00215/FUL 
involves the first floor element extending the full width of the rear to enlarge a 
bedroom, and a new first floor element to the side containing ensuite and shower 
facilities. The changes to the refused scheme show a reduction in width of the 
enlarged first floor bedroom by 1.2m closest to the side boundary which brings it 
along the same alignment as that originally approved. The plans for the 2 
previous applications are appended to Appendix 3. 
 

3.0 Relevant Planning Policy 
 

3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently comprises the “saved” policies 
of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and the City of 
Southampton Core Strategy (January 2010).  The most relevant policies to these 
proposals are set out at Appendix 1.   
 

3.2 
 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27th March 
2012 and replaces the previous set of national planning policy guidance notes 
a
[...]
ange since the previous permission (13/00215/FUL) and, 
therefore, they have no further objection to the impact on highway safety and 
parking.  
 

6.6.2 The site lies within a residents parking zone with limited number of permits 
allocated per address. As this development does not affect the number of 
addresses on site, the level of permits allowed is unchanged. In addition, there 
seems to be off-road parking on the forecourt for two vehicles. Our maximum 
parking standards for a 5 bed HMO is 3 spaces; with 2 on site and the potential 
of a permit parking space, this complies with our parking policy. 
 

6.7 Standard of living conditions for future residents 
 

6.7.1 It is considered that the proposed layout of accommodation will provide an 
acceptable residential environment in terms of access to outlook, light and 
privacy. The area of remaining amenity space will be approximately 90 square 
metres with a length of 10 metres. This is equivalent to the minimum standards 
in the Council’s Residential Design Guide for a detached dwelling. The 
communal spaces, including the lounge, will be retained by condition. 
 

7.0 Summary 
 

7.1 In summary, the revisions to the proposal following the refusal of application 
14/00379/FUL have overcome the Officer's previous concerns. The reduced 
projection of the first floor element will ensure that the outlook, light and privacy 
of the neighbouring occupiers will be safeguarded. The scale and physical form 
of the proposed development would be in keeping with the proportions and 
character of the original property. Furthermore, the additional development and 



  

 8 

intensification by 1 person would sufficiently protect the character and amenity of 
the local area, whilst improving the facilities for the existing occupiers. 
 

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 In conclusion, the proposal will be in accordance with the Council's current 
adopted guidance and policies and have acceptable impact. As such the 
proposal is recom
[...]
 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
13/00215/FUL - Part two storey, part single storey side and rear extensions to existing C4 
HMO - Conditional Approved by Planning Panel 

 
  14/00379/FUL - Part two storey, part single storey side and rear extensions to existing        
   House of Multiple Occupation (resubmission) - Refused 
 
 





13



14



15



16



17



18



Elmsleigh

University Halls of Residence

1 to 6

7 to 12

to 18

El

49.7m

54.3m

Cottage

Sinks

Pond

G
L

E
N

 E
Y

R
E

 R
O

A
D

19

34

1
3

2
6

4

1
5

23

45

47
1

1
2

25

42

4
3

33

61

11

27

3
2

45a

3
0

21

8

16

46

29

195

4
3

a 2
4

7

E
LM

S
L
E
IG

H
 G

A
R

D
E
N

S

BASSETT

EA
S
T

4
3

b

Lodge

T
H

E
 M

A
Y

F
L
O

W
E

R
S

1
9

1

4

23

1

3
4

4

8

8

Hartley Grove

Court

Sub Sta

13

CR
ESCEN

T

Holmwood

Holmwood

B
ee

c
h
 C

o
u
rt

GLEN EYRE WAY

47.5m

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

19

scslsjs1_3
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
3 Ridgemount Avenue SO16 7FG 
 
Proposed development: 
Erection Of Single-Storey And Two-Storey Extensions. 
 
Application 
number 

14/01110/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer John Fanning Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

03/09/14 Ward Bassett 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Request by five or 

more representation 
letters (contrary to 
officer 
recommendation) 
have been received  

Ward Councillors Cllr B Harris 
Cllr L Harris 
Cllr Hannides 
 

  
Applicant: Mr H Mabood 
 

Agent: Concept Design & Planning - Fao Mr 
Rob Wiles  

 
Recommendation 
Summary 

Conditionally approve 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Yes 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
Reason for granting Planni
[...]
 

6.9 
 

On balance, given the large set back of the development within the boundary of 
the site, even taking into account the change in site levels to the west, it is not felt 
that the proposed development will cause sufficient harm to justify refusing the 
application on the grounds of the creation of an overbearing, overshadowing or 
overlooking form of development.  
 

6.10 The application proposes an increase in potential occupation given the increase 
from a 4-bed dwelling to a 9-bed dwelling (along with the previously approved 
garage/annexe). However, this application does not propose any change of use of 
the dwelling and is understood to remain as a large single family dwelling. Any 
application for a change of use would have to be considered on its merits at the 
time of submission. 
 

7.0 Summary 
 

7.1 Taking into account the design, scale and siting of the proposed development, it is 
not considered that the proposals will have a significantly harmful impact on the 



 

5 
 

character or appearance of the host dwelling or the amenities of nearby 
residential properties. 
 

8.0 Conclusion 
 

8.1 For the reasons discussed above, the application is recommended for Conditional 
Approval. 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
 
1(a)(b)(c)(d), 2(b)(d), 4(dd), 6(a),(c), 7(a) 
 
JF1 for 16/09/14 PROW Panel 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
 
01. APPROVAL CONDITION - Full Permission Timing Condition - Physical works 
 
The development works hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years from the date on 
which this planning permission was granted. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Materials to match [Performance Condition] 
 
The materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, windows (including recesses), 
drainage goods and roof in the construction of the building
[...]
 Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 
  



 

8 
 

Application  14/01110/FUL       APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
12/01697/FUL, Erection of a double garage with a self-contained annex above 
Conditionally Approved, 21.12.2012 

  



 

9 
 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
59 Lilac Road SO16 3DA 
 
Proposed development: 
Erection of a two storey side and part two storey/part single storey rear extension to 
facilitate conversion of 5-bedroom HMO to 1 x 3-bedroom flat (Class C3/C4) and 1 x 
3-bedroom flat (Class C3) with associated cycle and refuse storage (description 
amended) 
 
Application 
number 

14/00677/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer John Fanning Public speaking 

time 
5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

27.06.2014 Ward Bassett 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: 

Request by Ward 
Member  
 

Ward Councillors Cllr L Harris 
Cllr B Harris 
Cllr Hannides 
 
 

  
Applicant: Mr Sukhdev Sihota 
 

Agent: Achieve - Town Planning And 
Urban Design Ltd  

 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Conditionally Approve 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 
 

Yes 
 

 
Reason for granting Planning Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be i
[...]
adly supported. As such the main assessment 
is the associated impacts of the use and the works required to facilitate the 
subdivision.  
 

6.3 Character 
 
The application proposes a sizable extension to the original dwelling, 
somewhat similar to the previously refused scheme under 11/01913/FUL. 
However, there have been a number of alterations. The proposal has been set 
back further from the front of the property and the height of the extension 
reduced. The width of the two-storey element to the side has also been 
reduced, with a greater set back from the neighbouring footpath. Overall, it is 
felt that these alterations have significantly reduced the visual intrusion of the 
extension into the surrounding street scene, both from Lilac Road and the 
adjoining footpath. On balance, it is felt that the scale and design of the 
proposed extension do not cause significant harm to the character of the host 
dwelling or surrounding area. 
 

6.4 Impact on amenities of neighbouring occupiers 
 
The site is situated to the north of the conjoined residential property at 57 Lilac 
Road. The extension immediately adjoining the boundary is single-storey in 
scale, with the two-storey element set well back from the boundary and in 
adherence to the 45 degree rule (as outlined in the Residential Design Guide). 
With reference to these issues, it is felt that the proposal will not have a 
significantly harmful impact on the amenities of the neighbouring property at 
57 in terms of the creation of an overbearing or overshadowing form of 
development.  
 
An objection has been raised to side facing windows looking onto the 
neighbouring playing field. Given the visually open nature of the boundary 
treatment to this field, it is not felt that the proposal will represent any 
significant difference when compared to the existing situation in terms of 
overlooking this site. 
 

6.5 
 

Intensity of residential occupation 
 
The application proposes an increase in the  resident
[...]
ember 2011) 
Houses in Multiple Occupation SPD (March 2012) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 
2013) 
 
 
  



 

12 
 

Application  14/00677/FUL       APPENDIX 2 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
11/01913/FUL, Erection of an attached two-storey, three-bed dwelling with 
associated bin and cycle storage 
Refused, 26.01.2012 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL - Unacceptable erosion of character. 
 
The proposal would be out of keeping with the established pattern of development in the 
area due to the design of the property and the formation of a terrace of three houses 
thereby unbalancing the existing semi-detached pair of houses. The scheme would result 
in an unduly dominant structure in the street scene when viewed from the northern end of 
Lilac Road and from the public footpath to the north of the site. As such the proposal would 
erode the spatial character of the area. The development is therefore considered contrary 
to Policies SDP1 (i - particularly the guidance of paragraphs 2.3.2, 2.3.3, 2.3.6, 2.3.8 and 
2.3.9 of the approved Residential Design Guide SPD [September 2006]), SDP7 (iii), (iv), (v) 
and SDP9 (i), (v) of the saved City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006); and 
CS13 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
(January 2010). 
 
REFUSAL REASON - Impact on neighbouring amenity. 
 
The design of the dwelling in terms of its two storey scale, bulk and position on the 
boundary with number 59 Lilac Road, will appear dominant when viewed from the 
neighbours garden and as such will harm visual amenity currently enjoyed by those 
occupants. In addition the location of the windows at first floor level would result in a 
development which reduces the sense of privacy currently enjoyed by the occupants of the 
neighbouring property whilst enjoying their private gardens. As such the proposal is 
contrary to policies SDP1 (i - particularly the guidance of paragraphs 2.2.18 of the 
approved Residential Design Guide SPD [September 2006]), SDP9 (v) of the saved City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and Policy CS13 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010). 
 
REFUSAL REASON - Protection of private residential gardens. 
 

The proposed development involves building on garden land which forms an important 
amenity space for an existing dwelling house and is not previously developed land. As such 
and having regard to the advice of Planning Policy Statement 3 (Housing, published June 
2010), the proposals are considered to represent an overdevelopment of the site and would 
prove contrary to the following adopted Development Plan policies and supplementary 
planning guidance for Southampton:- City of Southampton Local Plan Review ‘saved’ 
policies (March 2006):- SDP1 [(i) particularly the guidance of Sections 3.2 and 3.9.of the 
Residential Design Guide (September 2006)] SDP7 (iv) , SDP9 (i) and (v) and CS4, CS5 
and CS13. City of Southampton Core Strategy (January 2010) 
 
  



 

13 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	 Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 10 Lumsden Avenue SO15 5EL   14/01238/ful
	10 Lumsden Ave
	Lumsden Appendix 3 40m radius plan

	6 20 Elmsleigh Gardens SO16 3GF  14/00994/ful
	20 Elmsleigh Gdns
	Appendix 3
	124095024
	13-215-FUL DN
	Plans 13-215-FUL
	plans


	7 3 Ridgemount Road SO16 7FG  14/01110/ful
	8 59 Lilac Road SO16 3DA  14/00677/ful





Minutes of the meeting


 

- 9 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (WEST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Lloyd (Vice-Chair), Claisse, L Harris and Mintoff 
 

 
16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that, following discussion, the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 July 2014 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

17. 10 LUMSDEN AVENUE SO15 5EL   14/01238/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.   
 
Change of use from a C3 Dwelling House to a 5-Bed House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO, Class C4). 
 
Mr Smith (Applicant), Ms Lawler-Levene (Chair Lumsden Avenue Residents 
Association/objecting), Mr Clark (local resident/objecting), Councillors Shields, Moulton 
and Parnell (Ward Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that the final sentence in Condition 4 should start as 
follows: “For the avoidance of doubt this means …” and that the final line in Condition 6 
should read as follows: “…. details to be approved under Condition 5”. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
The proposed change of use of the property from a family dwelling to C4 HMO given 
the semi-detached nature of the property and the existing on-road parking demands 
within Lumsden Avenue would result in a detrimental impact on the amenities of 
adjacent occupiers and the character and amenity of the wider area due to the activity 
associated with the intensification of the use of the property.  The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policies SDP1 and H4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review. 
 

18. 20 ELMSLEIGH GARDENS SO16 3GF  14/00994/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.   
 
Part two storey, part single storey side and rear extensions to existing HMO 
(resubmission of 14/00379/FUL) 
 



 

- 10 - 
 

Mr Singh (Applicant), Mr Spillett (local resident/objecting), Ms Wawman (East Bassett 
Residents Association/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that paragraph 2.2 should be amended as follows: “ 
……. the ground floor will be reconfigured to provide 1 additional bedroom ….”. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
The scale and massing of the proposed extension by reason of its height (to eaves and 
ridge level) and rearward depth of projection in close proximity to the common 
boundary of 18 Elmsleigh Gardens represents an unneighbourly form of development, 
resulting in an undue loss of outlook and visual dominance when viewed from the 
neighbour’s most useable and private area of their garden.  As such the proposal will 
have an unacceptable impact on residential amenity and therefore contrary to saved 
policies SDP1(i) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (adopted March 2006) 
as supported by the guidance set out in paragraph 2.2.1 to 2.2.2 of the Council’s 
Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (approved September 
2006). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission 
  
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, Harris and Mintoff 
AGAINST:  Councillors Lewzey and Lloyd 
 

19. 3 RIDGEMOUNT ROAD SO16 7FG  14/01110/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 
Erection of single storey and two storey extensions. 
 
Mr Bartlett (local resident/objecting) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
The additional scale, height and massing, taking into account the change in  levels, 
would result in an unduly dominant and overbearing property when viewed from 
neighbouring properties to the west, to the detriment of the amenity currently enjoyed 
by residents of those properties. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies 
SDP1 (i) and SDP7 (iii) & (iv) of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review. 
 
Note to Applicant  
 
The applicant be advised of a suggestion to extend to the east rather than the west side 
of the property. 



 

- 11 - 
 

 
20. 59 LILAC ROAD SO16 3DA  14/00677/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.   
 
Erection of a two storey side and part two storey/part single storey rear extension to 
facilitate conversion of 5-bedroom HMO to 1 x 3-bedroom flat (Class C3/C4) and 1 x 3-
bedroom flat (Class C3) with associated cycle and refuse storage (description 
amended). 
 
Mr Lawrence (Agent) and Ms Wawman (East Bassett Residents Association/objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
The proposed mix of C3 and C4 uses within the same development and the level of 
intensification of occupation of the plot would have a detrimental impact on the amenity 
of future and adjoining occupiers and the character of the area. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policies SDP1 (i) of the City of Southampton Local Plan 
Review. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission  
 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, Lewzey and Harris 
AGAINST:  Councillor Lloyd 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Mintoff 
 

 


